

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

ROCHESTER GAS & ELECTRIC CORPORATION,

Respondent,

and

LOCAL UNION 36, INTERNATIONAL  
BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS,  
AFL-CIO,

Charging Party.

Cases 03-CA-075635  
03-CA-081230

**CHARGING PARTY'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS**

BLITMAN & KING LLP  
*Attorneys for Charging Party*  
*IBEW Local 36*  
Office and Post Office Address  
Franklin Center, Suite 300  
443 North Franklin Street  
Syracuse, New York 13204  
Tel.: (315) 422-7111  
Fax: (315) 471-2623

Of Counsel:

James R. LaVaute  
Brian J. LaClair

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b><u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u></b> .....	1
<b><u>ARGUMENT</u></b> .....	1
<b>POINT I</b> .....	1
<b>THE ALJ CORRECTLY FOUND RESPONDENT UNLAWFULLY FAILED TO PROVIDE NOTICE AND OPPORTUNITY TO BARGAIN OVER THE AUGUST, 2010 – DECEMBER, 2011 SUBCONTRACTS</b> .....	1
<b>A. Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(5) by Entering into Seven Agreements for Subcontracting Between August 2010 and November 2011 (not provided to the Union until March, 2012), Without First Providing the Union With Notice and an Opportunity to Engage in Effects Bargaining</b> .....	1
<b>B. The ALJ Properly Found Violations for Failing to Bargain Before Letting the Individual Work Projects</b> .....	2
<b>C. Prior Subcontracting by RG&amp;E and the Union’s Receipt of Prior Information Did Not Relieve Respondent From Providing Notice and Opportunity to Bargain Over These Projects</b> .....	4
<b>D. Complaint is Not Barred by Section 10(b)</b> .....	10
<b>POINT II</b> .....	10
<b>THE ALJ CORRECTLY FOUND A FAILURE TO EFFECTS BARGAIN OVER THE HEATH GAS WALKING SURVEY SUBCONTRACT</b> .....	10
<b>POINT III</b> .....	14
<b>RESPONDENT’S SUBCONTRACTING IMPACTED UNIT EMPLOYEES’ TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT</b> .....	14
<b>A. Loss of Opportunity to Work Overtime</b> .....	15
<b>B. Diminution of the Bargaining Unit</b> .....	18
<b>C. Increased Safety Risks</b> .....	20
<b>POINT IV</b> .....	21
<b>THE ALJ PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED THE ACT BY FAILING TO TIMELY RESPOND TO THE UNION’S AUGUST 29, 2011 INFORMATION REQUEST</b> .....	21
<b>A. The Requested Information Was Relevant</b> .....	21
<b>B. Respondent Did Not Timely Provide the Requested Information</b> .....	24

<b>POINT V.....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>THE UNION DID NOT CONTRACTUALLY WAIVE ITS RIGHT TO BARGAIN .....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>A. Respondent Has Not Established a Contract Waiver of Decision Bargaining....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>B. Respondent Has Not Established a Contract Waiver of Effects Bargaining.....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>POINT VI.....</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE PROPERLY FOUND <u>TRANSMARINE</u> APPLICABLE.....</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>38</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Acme Die Casting</u> , 315 NLRB 202 (1994) .....	15
<u>Aeronca, Inc.</u> , 253 NLRB 261 (1980) .....	37
<u>Allison Corp.</u> , 330 NLRB 1363 (2000) .....	33, 35
<u>Amoco Chem. Co.</u> , 328 NLRB 1220 (1999).....	36, 37
<u>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of New Jersey</u> , 288 NLRB 434 (1988).....	23
<u>Bundy Corp.</u> , 292 NLRB 671 (1989).....	25
<u>Champion Int'l Corp.</u> , 339 NLRB 671 (2003) .....	23
<u>Comar, Inc.</u> , 349 NLRB 342 (2007) .....	26
<u>Compact Video Services</u> , 319 NLRB 131 (1995).....	21
<u>Cone Mills Corp.</u> , 169 NLRB 449, 456 (1969), <u>enforced in relevant part</u> , 413 F.2d 445 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1969) .....	10
<u>Consolidated Foods Corp.</u> , 183 NLRB 832 (1970) .....	30
<u>Contract Flooring Systems</u> , 344 NLRB 925 (2005) .....	24
<u>Covanta Bristol, Inc.</u> , 356 NLRB No. 46 (2010).....	16
<u>Crowley Marine Services v. NLRB</u> , 234 F.3d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	22
<u>Dayton Newspapers</u> , 339 NLRB 650 (2003).....	22, 27
<u>E.I. Dupont de Nemours</u> , 355 NLRB No. 176 (2010) .....	5
<u>E.R. Steubner, Inc.</u> , 313 NLRB 459 (1993).....	4
<u>Embarq Corp.</u> , 358 NLRB No. 134 (2012).....	9
<u>Eugene Iovine, Inc.</u> , 328 NLRB 294 (1999) .....	8
<u>Eugene Iovine, Inc.</u> , 353 NLRB 400 (2008) .....	8
<u>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</u> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964) .....	18, 19
<u>Flatbush Manner Care Center</u> , 315 NLRB 15 (1994).....	33

<u>Flexsteel Industries</u> , 316 NLRB 745 (1995), <u>enfd.</u> 83 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 1996).....	16
<u>Fresno Bee</u> , 339 NLRB 1214 (2003).....	11
<u>Gannett Co.</u> , 305 NLRB 906 (1991).....	34
<u>Gaylord Hospital</u> , 359 NLRB No. 143 (2013).....	16
<u>Good Samaritan Hosp.</u> , 335 NLRB at 901 (2001).....	22
<u>Heartland Health Care Ctr.</u> 359 NLRB No. 155 (2013).....	38
<u>Int’l Union of Elec. Workers v. Gen. Elec. Co.</u> , 407 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1968).....	28
<u>Ironton Publications, Inc.</u> , 313 NLRB 1208 (1994).....	32, 34
<u>Johnson-Bateman Co.</u> , 295 NLRB at 180 (1989).....	8, 32
<u>Kathleen’s Bakeshop, LLC</u> , 337 NLRB 1081 (2002).....	22
<u>Kennametal, Inc.</u> , 358 NLRB No. 68 (2012).....	23
<u>KGTV</u> , 355 NLRB 1283 (2010).....	37
<u>KIRO</u> , 311 NLRB 745 (1993).....	24
<u>KIRO, Inc.</u> , 317 NLRB 1325 (1995).....	32
<u>Leach Corp.</u> , 312 NLRB 990 (1993).....	10
<u>Levingston Shipbuilding Co.</u> , 244 NLRB 119 (1979).....	21
<u>Mercywood Health Building</u> , 287 NLRB 1114 (1988).....	21
<u>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</u> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	28, 34
<u>Mount Sinai</u> , 331 NLRB 895 (2000).....	37
<u>Nat’l Steel Corp. v. NLRB</u> , 324 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2003).....	4
<u>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Corp.</u> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	22
<u>NLRB v. C&amp;C Plywood Corp.</u> , 385 U.S. 421 (1967).....	28
<u>NLRB v. Katz</u> , 369 U.S. 739 (1962).....	8
<u>NLRB v. Miller Brewing Co.</u> , 408 F.2d 12 (9th Cir. 1969).....	4
<u>NLRB v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</u> , 930 F.2d 1009 (2d Cir. 1991).....	28

<u>NLRB v. Roll &amp; Hold Warehouse Dist. Corp.</u> , 162 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 1998).....	4
<u>Northstar Steel Co.</u> , 347 NLRB 1364 (2006).....	23
<u>O'Dovero v. NLRB</u> , 193 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	28
<u>Olivetti Office USA, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 926 F.2d 181 (2d. Cir. 1991).....	28
<u>Overnite Transportation Co.</u> , 330 NLRB 1275 (2000) .....	18
<u>Pan American Grain Co.</u> , 343 NLRB 318 (2004) .....	9
<u>Pepsi-Cola Distrib. Co.</u> , 241 NLRB 869 (1979).....	32
<u>Peterbilt Motors Co.</u> , 357 NLRB No. 13 (2011).....	24, 26
<u>Port Printing &amp; Specialties</u> , 351 NLRB 1269 (2007) .....	12
<u>Provena Hospitals</u> , 350 NLRB 808 (2007) .....	28, 35
<u>Public Service Co. of Colo.</u> , 312 NLRB 459 (1993).....	2, 10, 14, 15
<u>Quickway Transport</u> , 354 NLRB 1 (2009) .....	15
<u>Racetrack Food Servs., Inc.</u> , 335 NLRB No. 76 (2008).....	9
<u>Reece Corp.</u> , 294 NLRB 448 (1989).....	31
<u>Roll &amp; Hold Warehouse &amp; Dist. Corp.</u> , 325 NLRB 41 (1997) .....	4
<u>Spurlino Materials, LLC</u> , 353 NLRB 1198 (2009), <u>reaff'd</u> 355 NLRB 77 (2010).....	15, 18
<u>St. Luke Lutheran Home for the Aging</u> , 317 NLRB 575 (1995).....	32
<u>Sw. Steel &amp; Supply v. NLRB</u> , 806 F.2d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	31
<u>Teamsters v. Oliver</u> , 358 U.S. 283 (1959).....	18
<u>Transmarine Navigation Corp.</u> , 170 NLRB 389 (1968) .....	38
<u>U.S. Information Services</u> , 341 NLRB 988 (2004).....	22, 23
<u>Valley Programs, Inc.</u> , 300 NLRB 423 (1990).....	31
<u>Vico Prods. Co.</u> , 336 NLRB 583 (2001) .....	22, 27
<u>Weltronic Company</u> , 173 NLRB 235, (6th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 398 U.S. 938 (1970) .....	30, 31
